STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF CARVER

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE DIVISION

In re:

Estate of Prince Rogers Nelson,

Decedent.

Court File No. 10-PR-16-46 Honorable Kevin W. Eide

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING BREMER TRUST, N.A.'S MOTION TO LIFT THE STAY OF DISCHARGE AND APPROVE PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS

The above-captioned matter came on for hearing before the Honorable Kevin W. Eide of the Carver County District Court on February 13, 2018 upon the motion of Bremer Trust, N.A. ("Bremer Trust") to Lift the Stay of Discharge and Approve Payment of Attorneys' Fees and Costs ("Motion"). Counsel appearances were as noted in the record. Based upon all of the files, records and proceedings submitted to the Court, including the Affidavits of Julian C. Zebot and Laura E. Halferty in Support of the Motion, **IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:**

ORDER

- 1. The April 11, 2017 stay of Bremer Trust's discharge as the Special Administrator is hereby lifted.
- 2. The portion of the Court's March 27, 2017 Order stating that Bremer Trust and its agents are hereby discharged from any and all liability associated with its Special Administration of the Estate is hereby reinstated.
- 3. The attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the attorneys at Maslon LLP on behalf of Bremer Trust from August 1, 2017 through the date of this Order, and detailed in Invoices #40199162, # 40200154, and # 40202228 for legal work due to the Second Special

Administrator's investigation of the UMG claims and due to Bremer Trust's motion to lift stay of discharge, as reflected in the Declaration of Julian C. Zebot in Support of the Motion, are APPROVED in accordance with Minnesota Statutes §§ 524-720 and 525.515. The Estate is ordered to reimburse Bremer Trust for the attorneys' fees and costs detailed in those Invoices to the extent that Bremer Trust has already paid those invoices; if any such invoices have not been paid, the Estate is ordered to pay Maslon LLP for the amounts detailed in those invoices.

4. The attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the attorneys at Stinson Leonard Street LLP ("Stinson") on behalf of Bremer Trust from February 1, 2017 through the date of this Order and detailed in the invoices attached to the Declaration of Laura E. Halferty in Support of Bremer Trust's Request to Approve Payment of Attorneys' Fees and Costs in Relation to Discharge of Bremer Trust, are APPROVED in accordance with Minnesota Statutes §§ 524-720 and 525.515. The Estate is ordered to reimburse Stinson directly for the amounts detailed in those invoices.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

Dated this ____ day of January, 2018.

BY THE COURT:

The Honorable Kevin W. Eide
Judge of District Court